
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) The Effectiveness of Community versus Hospital Eye Service follow-
up for patients with neovascular age-related macular degeneration 
with quiescent disease (ECHoES): a virtual non-inferiority trial 

AUTHORS Reeves, Barnaby; Scott, Lauren; Taylor, Jodi; Harding, Simon; Peto, 
Tunde; Muldrew, Alyson; Hogg, Ruth; Wordsworth, Sarah; Mills, 
Nicola; OReilly, Dermot; rogers, chris; Chakravarthy, Usha 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Mei Ying Boon 
UNSW Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS A valuable paper. The only aspect which is unclear is that the non-
inferiority hypothesis requires greater explanation. The pre-specified 
non-inferiority margin is not specified until the results and is required 
earlier. A justification for the size of the non-inferiority margin is also 
required. A brief explanation as to why a non-inferiority study design 
is appropriate and how it impacts on the hypothesis and type 1 and 
type 2 errors in comparison with other study designs would also be 
useful. 

 

REVIEWER Winfried Amoaku 
University of Nottingham, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an important piece of work. However, the limitations of the 
study are not fully discussed. There is statement on how many 
optometrists and or ophthalmologists were unable to achieve the 
required standard. Furthermore, differences in pass rates at the 1st 
and 2nd attempts in the 2 groups need to be fully explored. The 
difference in numbers or % failing the threshold assessments may 
tamper the conclusion of lack of differences between the 
ophthalmologists and optometrists. It is also important to appreciate 
and discuss the differences between the 2 groups as the grade of 
ophthalmologists was variable whilst the optometrists were fully 
trained and had been in practice for longer? It is further suggested 
that a correlation of prowess with seniority (or grade) is tested 
amongst the ophthalmologists (unlike optometrists who were fully 
trained).  
The 'over-cautiousness' of optometrist included in this study would 
imply that patients may be referred back to the hospital eye service 
more that necessary from 'stand alone' optometrists run services, 
and would suggest that an in-house ophthalmologist with 
expertise(in such practices, be it virtual at this stage) may be 
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required, or alternatively, a 'joint working' is a better option (which 
has not been explored in this present study).  
The limitations of such a virtual study as this are obvious. A 'non-
virtual' study is necessary before any recommendations are made 
on adoption or policy decisions. 

 

REVIEWER Shamarina Shohaimi 
Department of Biology, Faculty of Science, Universiti Putra 
Malaysia, 43400 Serdang, Selangor, Malaysia 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1. Please state the method of randomization.  
2. Did the authors consider potential confounding variables and have 
the results been adjusted for potential confounders? 

 

REVIEWER Ricardo Segurado 
University College Dublin, Ireland 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I thank the authors for the opportunity to review this interesting 
study, both well designed, and well conducted. I will raise some 
concerns which should not, however, have a large impact on any 
substantive aspect of this trial.  
 
I could not replicate the sample size estimate of 288 either from 
the information in the paper or with reference to the additional 
information or Table 1 from the online protocol. Could you please 
clarify the test used as the basis of the estimation (McNemar?) 
and how 288 was arrived at (it is implied that this was the result of 
a calculation).  
 
Even if the sample size is incorrect, I would still be happy that the 
the estimate actually used is at least not too low, and that being 
overpowered was not a serious problem from the point of view of 
inconveniencing participants (although a significant difference in 
the outcome would have cause some problems), but a very brief 
discussion of this should be included. If the figure is incorrect I 
also recommend that the achieved power be reported.  
 
I would appreciate addition of a short justification of the non-
inferiority margin given (e.g. an "a priori" estimate of the maximum 
proportion of false negatives or false positives that would arise 
from replacing ophthalmologists with optometrists). This figure is 
an important one and a discussion of its justification sets a most 
excellent precedent.  
 
I recommend that a statistic indicating the level of correlation 
between repeated measures of each vignette, and repeated 
measures by each rater, be presented (e.g. an intraclass 
correlation) - this can be obtained from the mixed model. These 
are useful statistics for future researchers planning similar trials.  
 
Finally the Discussion should include a brief indication of the 
representativeness of the patient images particularly with regard to 
the proportions of the three classifications in the sample of 
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vignettes (i.e. is 49.3% reactivated typical of the patient population 
of interest?)  
 
Below outlines a few small typographical or other minor additions.  

Page 8, line 9: correct the phrasing “The results… are not be 

described…” 

Page 9, line 41: Please add in a reference to the statistical 

software used. 

Page 14, line 14: correct “p latform” to “platform” 

 
  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  
Dr Mei Ying Boon  
UNSW Australia  
Please leave your comments for the authors below  
A valuable paper. The only aspect which is unclear is that the non-inferiority hypothesis requires 
greater explanation. The pre-specified non-inferiority margin is not specified until the results and is 
required earlier. A justification for the size of the non-inferiority margin is also required. A brief 
explanation as to why a non-inferiority study design is appropriate and how it impacts on the 
hypothesis and type 1 and type 2 errors in comparison with other study designs would also be useful.  
Response 1:  
We believe that a non-inferiority design was appropriate because usual care for patients represented 
by the vignettes is currently delivered by ophthalmologists (similar to ophthalmologists who 
participated) and because optometrists would only have to classify vignettes as successfully as 
ophthalmologists (i.e. not better than ophthalmologists) in order for shared care to be considered as a 
potential model for service delivery.  
If the principle of a non-inferiority hypothesis is accepted, a small target difference in the proportion of 
OCT pairs and clinical vignettes correctly identified as “refer for retreatment” was required to 
determine whether optometrists were non-inferior to ophthalmologists. We assumed that a non-
inferiority margin of 0.1 (10%) would be the maximum difference that would be acceptable. The 
sample size calculation assumed that ophthalmologists would classify 95% of vignettes correctly but 
considered different values for this parameter; providing ophthalmologists classified at least 75% of 
vignettes correctly, we calculated that the sample size would be sufficient to test the hypothesis that 
the margin is no more than 7.5%. The choice of margin was not based on prior evidence but was 
reviewed carefully through the funding process (which involved 5 peer-reviewers, whose anonymised 
comments were communicated to us); all peer-reviewers judged the sample size to be appropriate. 
The sample size calculation was also conservative because the method of calculation could not take 
into the fact that each vignette would be assessed multiple times.  
We are grateful to the reviewer for raising the issue of what the sample size would have been for a 
conventional parallel group randomized trial. In order to test non-inferiority for a 10% margin and 95% 
success, the study would have required us to recruit 200 participants for the same power and 
significance; to test non-inferiority for a 7.5% margin and 75% success, the study would have required 
us to recruit 1402 participants; for the observed 85% success and a 10% margin, a conventional trial 
would have had to recruit 536. A conventional parallel group trial would also have been much more 
expensive, have taken much longer and, as mentioned in the Discussion, may not have been 
acceptable to participants.  
Action 1:  
We have clarified the basis for the target sample size and added the information above about the 
sample sizes required for a parallel trial design to the Discussion (page 9; page 12).  
 
 
 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010685 on 8 July 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


Reviewer: 2  
Winfried Amoaku  
University of Nottingham, UK  
 
This is an important piece of work. However, the limitations of the study are not fully discussed. There 
is statement on how many optometrists and or ophthalmologists were unable to achieve the required 
standard.  
Response 2:  
Figure 1 (flow chart), which was part of our original submission, shows the numbers of optometrists 
and ophthalmologists unable to achieve the required standard after attempt 1 and after attempt 2 (not 
allowed to proceed to the main study).  
Action 2:  
We have included the above information in the manuscript text in order to ensure that these data are 
clearly presented (page 10).  
Furthermore, differences in pass rates at the 1st and 2nd attempts in the 2 groups need to be fully 
explored. The difference in numbers or % failing the threshold assessments may tamper the 
conclusion of lack of differences between the ophthalmologists and optometrists.  
Response 3:  
See Response 2 above. More optometrists than ophthalmologists required a second attempt but we 
do not understand why the reviewer thinks that this should affect the conclusion of a lack of difference 
between the groups. The training before starting to assess the set of training vignettes was not 
intensive (two webinars) and it seems reasonable that optometrists, who are less experienced in 
assessing tomograms of the retina, might require more practice. This interpretation is supported by 
the following information: (a) there was a difference in the pass rate at the first test after training; (b) 
after additional training, the overall difference in pass rate was similar; and c) there was no difference 
between the groups in the assessment of the main set of vignettes. We contend that this is evidence 
that the amount of training (including assessing two training sets of vignettes, if necessary) was 
sufficient to allow optometrists to reach a similar standard to ophthalmologists in assessing the activity 
status of lesions.  
Action 3:  
We have acknowledged the difference in the numbers of participants requiring a second training set 
of vignettes to achieve the required standard (page 10, page 13).  
It is also important to appreciate and discuss the differences between the 2 groups as the grade of 
ophthalmologists was variable whilst the optometrists were fully trained and had been in practice for 
longer?  
Response 4:  
We considered carefully the criteria for inclusion of ophthalmologists and optometrists when designing 
the study. Since there are very obvious and clear differences between ophthalmologists and 
optometrists in their training, exposure to retinal diseases and imaging technologies we attempted to 
make the groups reasonably equivalent. Given that trainee clinicians are exposed to retinal services 
throughout their training period and because they should have a considerable degree of knowledge of 
retinal anatomy in vivo (all NHS clinics in the UK are now equipped with high resolution fourier domain 
tomographic acquisition systems and these are used extensively in the diagnosis and management of 
all posterior ocular segment disorders), we felt that they would have a more extensive knowledge 
base compared to optometrists. Furthermore trainee ophthalmologists are exposed to over 5 years of 
training during their medical undergraduate programmes whereas optometrists do not have such an 
extended period of training. Thus, in order to make the groups equivalent both on the basis of 
knowledge and age /maturity, we specified that participants for both professions must have had three 
years’ post qualification experience, accepting that the qualifications  
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implied different knowledge and experience. We do not think that the difference in the median number 
of years post-qualification impacted on the findings. Also, we trained both ophthalmologists and 
optometrists identically, providing consistency of knowledge in terms of disease and anatomical and 
functional definitions, familiarity of the software programmes and sufficient level of understanding of 
the study, its design and the construction of the vignettes.  
Action 4:  
We have added a summary of the above information to the Discussion (page 14).  
It is further suggested that a correlation of prowess with seniority (or grade) is tested amongst the 
ophthalmologists (unlike optometrists who were fully trained).  
Response 5:  
See Response 4 with respect to the adequacy of training of the two groups. With respect to further 
statistical investigation between performance and seniority or grade, this has not been carried out 
and, we argue, runs the risk of selective reporting (i.e. this reviewer might want to include the 
information if there is a positive association but not include the information if the association is absent 
or negative); we also do not have information about seniority as such, just time since qualification / 
becoming eligible to participate. However, we do already describe participants’ confidence in their 
judgements, potentially a proxy for expertise (secondary outcomes, p.12); it was notable that 
ophthalmologists were much more confident in their judgements, so much so that the association 
between confidence and likelihood of making a correct classification could not be robustly tested. 
Also, it is relevant that ophthalmologists who failed to achieve the required performance to take part in 
the main trial were not “beginners”; none was a trainee and all 4 had completed their FRCOphth.  
Action 5:  
None.  
The 'over-cautiousness' of optometrist included in this study would imply that patients may be referred 
back to the hospital eye service more than necessary from 'stand-alone' optometrists run services, 
and would suggest that an in-house ophthalmologist with expertise (in such practices, be it virtual at 
this stage) may be required, or alternatively, a 'joint working' is a better option (which has not been 
explored in this present study). The limitations of such a virtual study as this are obvious. A 'non-
virtual' study is necessary before any recommendations are made on adoption or policy decisions.  
Response 6:  
We agree that the cautious interpretation of the vignettes by optometrists may lead to a false-positive 
rate among referrals and this was discussed at some length in the manuscript; the consequences of 
this false-positive rate are also addressed at length in an accompanying manuscript describing the 
cost effectiveness of a shared care by optometrists modelled on the ECHoES trial. We do not agree 
that a ‘non virtual’ [research] study is required before recommending adoption of shared care but do 
agree that careful steps are required on the pathway to implementation. Please also see our response 
18, to the editor, below.  
Action 6:  
We have now included a discussion about the steps required on the pathway to implementation of 
optometrist involvement in the management of wet AMD (page 15).  
 
Reviewer: 3  
Shamarina Shohaimi  
Department of Biology, Faculty of Science, Universiti Putra Malaysia, 43400 Serdang, Selangor, 
Malaysia  
Please leave your comments for the authors below  
1. Please state the method of randomization.  
Response 7:  
There are limited permutations of sample size and replicates that can be accommodated by an 
incomplete blocks design; the total sample size of 288 vignettes and 48 participants required each 
participant to assess 42 vignettes, with each vignette being assessed by seven participants (48 x 42 = 
288 x 7). Therefore, vignettes were sampled randomly from the database of 288 to create ‘sets’ of 42 
vignettes, with the constraint imposed by the incomplete blocks design, i.e. that each vignette should 
be sampled seven times. This process was done just once. The resulting 48 sets, each containing 42 
vignettes in a random order, was then assigned consecutively to members from each professional 
group (i.e. one ophthalmologist assessed the same 42 vignettes in the same order as one 
optometrist); we took care to ensure that training vignettes did not include any vignette in a 
participant’s allocated set for the main trial. If a participant failed to achieve the performance criterion 
to progress to the main trial, the set had to be reassigned to a replacement participant of the same 
profession.  
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Action 7:  
We have added this information to the methods (page 6; page 9).  
2. Did the authors consider potential confounding variables and have the results been adjusted for 
potential confounders?  
Response 8:  
The primary analysis was only adjusted for order the vignettes were viewed, participant and vignette. 
We did not consider the characteristics of participants, apart from profession. However, we did do a 
pre-planned supplementary analysis that considered the influence of vignette characteristics (age, 
gender, smoking status, cardiac history, visual acuity, reference classification) on whether a correct 
decision was made. This analysis did not change our conclusion (incident rate ratio for correct 
classification for an optometrist compared to ophthalmologist 0.93, 95% CI 0.78 to 1.09).  
Action 8:  
None.  
Reviewer: 4  
Ricardo Segurado  
University College Dublin, Ireland  
I thank the authors for the opportunity to review this interesting study, both well designed, and well 
conducted. I will raise some concerns which should not, however, have a large impact on any 
substantive aspect of this trial.  
I could not replicate the sample size estimate of 288 either from the information in the paper or with 
reference to the additional information or Table 1 from the online protocol. Could you please clarify 
the test used as the basis of the estimation (McNemar?) and how 288 was arrived at (it is implied that 
this was the result of a calculation).  
 
Response 9:  
The sample size calculation used formulae described by Lu and Bean [additional reference 12, now 
cited in the revised manuscript]. Two formulae are given, one is conditional and the other 
unconditional. We used the unconditional formula, which gives a larger sample size, as recommended 
by the authors when the probability of discordance is expected to be low. Assuming that 
ophthalmologists would correctly classify at least 95% of their vignettes and setting a non-inferiority 
limit of 10% gave a maximum sample size of 266. This was increased to 288 to ensure we could 
achieve balance in the design (i.e. this was the ‘nearest’ permutation that satisfied the constraints of 
the incomplete blocks design, ensuring each vignette was assessed the same number of times and 
that each assessor reviewed the same number of vignettes). As indicated in our manuscript, the 
sample size calculation did not account for the 7 assessments of each vignette by each group.  
Action 9  
We have modified the manuscript to clarify this point (page 9).  
Even if the sample size is incorrect, I would still be happy that the estimate actually used is at least 
not too low, and that being overpowered was not a serious problem from the point of view of 
inconveniencing participants (although a significant difference in the outcome would have cause some 
problems), but a very brief discussion of this should be included. If the figure is incorrect I also 
recommend that the achieved power be reported.  
Response 10:  
Please see Response 1  
Action 10  
As for Response 1  
I would appreciate addition of a short justification of the non-inferiority margin given (e.g. an "a priori" 
estimate of the maximum proportion of false negatives or false positives that would arise from 
replacing ophthalmologists with optometrists). This figure is an important one and a discussion of its 
justification sets a most excellent precedent.  
Response 11:  
Please see Response 1  
Action 11  
As for Response 1  
I recommend that a statistic indicating the level of correlation between repeated measures of each 
vignette, and repeated measures by each rater, be presented (e.g. an intraclass correlation) - this can 
be obtained from the mixed model. These are useful statistics for future researchers planning similar 
trials.  
Response 12:  
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In this primary outcome model, the variance attributed to the participant random effect was far smaller 
than that of the vignette random effect (0.360 versus 2.062 respectively.  
Action 12:  
We have added this information to the Results (pages 10-11).  
 
Finally the Discussion should include a brief indication of the representativeness of the patient images 
particularly with regard to the proportions of the three classifications in the sample of vignettes (i.e. is 
49.3% reactivated typical of the patient population of interest?)  
Response 13:  
We used information from the IVAN trial to describe the proportion of visits at which the lesion was 
judged to be active among participants allocated to discontinuous (“prn”) treatment; 558/1856 visits 
(30%) in year 1 and 490/1812 visits (27%) in year 2 were classified as having active nAMD. The 
median percentages within patients in both years was 33%. Although this percentage is somewhat 
lower than in the ECHoES vignette database, there are two reasons why the percentage may well be 
higher in real life than observed in the IVAN trial. First, active lesions in the IVAN trial were identified 
using either Stratus or Fourier domain OCT equipment; detecting activity with the former equipment is 
more difficult and is likely to have underestimated the proportion of active lesions. Second, the 
treatment-as-needed regimen was probably more intensive in the IVAN trial (three treatments at 
monthly intervals were mandated) than in current usual care. If the proportion of assessments with 
active lesions were to be lower, this would change the difference in the overall proportion correct 
because optometrists tended to make more false positive referrals.  
Action 13:  
We have added a paragraph to the Discussion, under Main findings, highlighting this point (pages 12-
13).  
The attached file outlines a few small typographical or other minor additions.  
Response 14:  
Thank you. We will ask the editors for the file...  
Action 14:  
… and make the necessary corrections. We have read the manuscript carefully again and have made 

one or two edits that have been tracked. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Winfried Amoaku 
University of Nottingham  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The revised manuscript is significantly improved. However, there are 
a few points that will further improve the manuscript.  
It needs to be recognised somewhere in this manuscript, without 
prejudice, that standards for selection, training and service provision 
have to be rigorous as more optometrists (8/61) than 
ophthalmologists (4/56) failed to achieve the required standards, and 
therefore could not participate in the main trial.  
The authors need to confirm that the OCT images were from a 
spectral domain rather than time-domain technology (see Abstract).  
Pg 7 line 43: Please state what type of OCT, TD or SD?  
Pg 7 lines 54-7: the definition of the ophthalmologists’ experience 
requires some clarification; specifically, what is defined as 
‘experience in the AMD Service’?  
Pg 7 line 56: insert ‘examination’ after ‘part 1’. It may also be helpful 
(although not mandatory) for the authors to define which ‘Diploma’ 
exam was referred to (DO has been modified several times, and had 
a varied history and standards over the years).  
Pg 15, line 16-17: which qualification is referred to here for 
ophthalmologists: after ‘registration’ i.e. after undergraduate, or post-

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010685 on 8 July 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


graduate training?  
Pg 15 line 53: Please add at the end of paragraph that ‘Such ability 
needs to be verified and regularly updated for quality assurance.’ 

 

REVIEWER Ricardo Segurado 
University College Dublin, Ireland 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed all my queries. Considering their 
revisions both to my queries and to the issues raised by the other 
reviewers, I consider this to be a report of high-quality research and 
recommend publication.  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 4  

Reviewer Name  

 

Ricardo Segurado  

 

Institution and Country  

 

University College Dublin, Ireland  

 

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’:  

None declared  

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

The authors have addressed all my queries. Considering their revisions both to my queries and to the 

issues raised by the other reviewers, I consider this to be a report of high-quality research and 

recommend publication.  

 

Response 1:  

None  

 

Action 1:  

None required  

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

Reviewer Name  

 

Winfried Amoaku  

 

Institution and Country  

 

University of Nottingham  

UK  

 

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’:  

None  
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Please leave your comments for the authors below  

 

The revised manuscript is significantly improved. However, there are a few points that will further 

improve the manuscript.  

 

It needs to be recognised somewhere in this manuscript, without prejudice, that standards for 

selection, training and service provision have to be rigorous as more optometrists (8/61) than 

ophthalmologists (4/56) failed to achieve the required standards, and therefore could not participate in 

the main trial.  

 

Response 2:  

We recognise that there is this difference between professional groups in the proportions of 

participants who failed to achieve the required standard to progress to the main trial (13% of 

optometrists; 7.1% of ophthalmologists). These numbers are small (and the confidence interval 

around the difference is consistent with 5% more ophthalmologists failing to progress). Regardless of 

the data, which are clearly uncertain, we don't believe that the failure of some optometrists to a 

required standard would affect introduction of a shared care service. Implementation of shared care 

would require a rigorous standard to be applied, as was the case in our study; what matters is that 

optometrists who passed the standard for progressing to the main trial performed as well as the 

ophthalmologists who passed the standard.  

 

Action 2:  

We have added a short paragraph on p.15 summarising the above response.  

 

The authors need to confirm that the OCT images were from a spectral domain rather than time-

domain technology (see Abstract).  

 

Response 3:  

We are pleased to confirm that the spectral domain OCT images used for the study.  

 

Action 3:  

We have added the words “spectral domain” at two locations on p.7 (Methods).  

 

Pg 7 line 43: Please state what type of OCT, TD or SD?  

 

Response 4:  

We are pleased to confirm that the spectral domain OCT images used for the study.  

 

Action 4:  

Please see Action 3.  

 

Pg 7 lines 54-7: the definition of the ophthalmologists’ experience requires some clarification; 

specifically, what is defined as ‘experience in the AMD Service’?  

 

Response 5:  

We defined this as having worked in a medical retina clinic conducting management and treatment of 

people with neovascular AMD. We didn't specify a precise duration of experience.  

 

Action 5:  

We have added the words “no minimum duration specified” in parentheses on p.8.  

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010685 on 8 July 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


Pg 7 line 56: insert ‘examination’ after ‘part 1’. It may also be helpful (although not mandatory) for the 

authors to define which ‘Diploma’ exam was referred to (DO has been modified several times, and 

had a varied history and standards over the years).  

 

Response 6:  

We included the option of a Diploma to allow access/inclusion of staff grade/associate specialists who 

are frequently providing AMD services. We assumed this to be covered by the statement "Diploma in 

Ophthalmology or equivalent". We don't believe a detailed list of types of equivalent diploma is 

necessary in interpreting our findings.  

 

Action 6:  

We have added the word “examination” (p.8) but have not added details of the different types of 

diploma.  

 

Pg 15, line 16-17: which qualification is referred to here for ophthalmologists: after ‘registration’ i.e. 

after undergraduate, or post-graduate training?  

 

Response 7:  

We refer here to the qualification considered when judging eligibility for the study; ophthalmologists 

needed to have a minimum of 3 years of clinical experience after full GMC registration.  

 

Action 7:  

We have edited the sentence concerned to clarify this point (p.15).  

 

Pg 15 line 53: Please add at the end of paragraph that ‘Such ability needs to be verified and regularly 

updated for quality assurance.’  

 

Response 8:  

We accept this addition.  

 

Action 8:  

We have implemented this suggested addition (now on p.16 because of other additions).  

 

Unprompted change: we have edited the sample size paragraph to try to make this clearer. 

 

VERSION 3 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Winfried Amoaku 
University of Nottingham and Nottingham University Hospitals NHS 
Trust, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The revised version reads much better, and the Discussion is more 
balanced.  
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